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IMPORTANT NOTICE

The unaudited financial statements included in this 6K have been prepared in accordance with the Compendium
of Accounting Standards issued by the Superintendency of Banks and Financial Institutions (SBIF) of Chile. The
accounting principles issued by the SBIF are substantially similar to IFRS, but there are some exceptions. The
SBIF is the banking industry regulator that according to article 15 of the General Banking Law, establishes the
accounting principles to be used by the banking industry. For those principles not covered by the Compendium of
Accounting Standards, banks can use generally accepted accounting principles issued by the Chilean Accountant’s
Association AG and which coincides with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS) issued by the
International Accounting Standards Board (IASB). In the event that discrepancies exist between the accounting
principles issued by the SBIF (Compendium of Accounting Standards) and IFRS, the Compendium of
Accounting Standards will take precedence. The Notes to the unaudited consolidated financial statements contain
additional information to that submitted in the Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Financial Position,
Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Income, Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income,
Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Changes in Equity and Unaudited Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows.
These notes provide a narrative description of such statements in a clear, reliable and comparable manner.
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SECTION 1: SUMMARY OF RESULTS

In 1Q12, Net income attributable to shareholders totaled Ch$118,307 million (Ch$0.63 per share and US$1.33/ADR).
Compared to 4Q11 (from now on QoQ), net income increased 15.8%. Compared to 1Q11 (from now on YoY) net
income increased 1.7%. During the quarter, the Bank saw an important QoQ improvement in revenue generation,
efficiency and profitability. Gross income net of provisions and costs, a proxy for recurrent earnings growth,
increased 15.4% QoQ.

L. ROAE in the quarter reached 23.3% with Core capital at 11.2%

ROAE in 1Q12 reached 23.3%. Shareholders’ equity totaled Ch$2,065,994 million (US$4.2 billion) as of March 31,
2012. The BIS ratio reached 14.8% as of March 2012 compared to 14.7% as of December 2011 and 14.1% as of
March 2011. The Bank’s core capital ratio reached 11.2% as of March 2012. Voting common shareholders’ equity is
the sole component of our Tier I capital. The Bank also paid on April 25, 2012 its annual dividend equivalent to 60%
of 2011 net income (Ch$1.39/share and US$2.95!/ADR) equivalent to a dividend yield of 3.5% on the dividend record
date in Chile.

The prudent management of the Bank’s capital ratios and high profitability has permitted the Bank to continue paying
attractive dividends without issuing new shares since 2002.

I Dividend per ADR calculated based on the observed exchange rate of Ch$487.15 / US$ as of April 25, 2012, which
was the dividend pay date in Chile.

Investor Relations Department 2
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
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IL. Net interest margin reaches 5.3%

The Bank’s Net interest margin reached 5.3% in 1Q12 and net interest income increased 16.3% YoY and 0.7%
QoQ. The positive evolution of margins was mainly due to a better funding mix, higher lending volumes and loan
spreads and a higher quarterly inflation rate. Finally, as international financial markets showed greater stability in the
quarter, the Bank partially reduced its excess liquidity cushion by paying liabilities that are more expensive and
shifting money towards higher yielding assets.

Loan growth accelerating

In 1Q12, total loans increased 2.6% QoQ and 6.1% YoY. Loan growth in the quarter was driven by the favorable
evolution of the Chilean economy. Loans to individuals increased 0.9% QoQ in 1Q12 and 8.4% YoY. Lending to
SMEs led growth in the loan book and expanded 1.7% QoQ (5.5% YoY), reflecting the Bank’s consistent focus on this
expanding segment. Corporate lending increased 25.9% QoQ. As international financial markets showed greater
stability in the quarter, the Bank took the decision reduce part of the surplus liquidity accumulated in 2S11 by shifting
assets from short-term Central Bank deposits into large corporate loans that are a lower risk, higher yielding
alternative.

Solid growth of core deposits

Customer funds (deposits + mutual funds) decreased 0.7% QoQ and increased 3.3% in the year. The Bank pre-paid
in the quarter relatively more expensive institutional funding and correspondent bank lines, while continuing to focus
on increasing its cheaper core deposit base (deposits from non- institutional investors). As a consequence, Core
deposits (demand deposits + time deposits from non-institutional investors) grew 5.5% QoQ improving the Bank’s
funding mix as these deposits tend to be cheaper and more stable than other sources.

Core deposits (demand deposits + time deposits from non-institutional investors)
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III. Asset quality indicators remain stable QoQ

Provision for loan losses in the quarter decreased 9.6% QoQ and increased 60.8% YoY. The QoQ decrease was
mainly due to a reduction in gross provisions and charge-offs. Total charge-offs decreased 12.9% QoQ with
commercial loan charge-offs decreasing 28.7% and consumer loan charge-offs falling 5.7% QoQ.

Investor Relations Department 3
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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Compared to 1Q11, net provision expense increased 60.8%. This was mainly due to the 55.8% YoY rise in
charge-offs led by a rise in charge-offs in consumer lending. Since 3Q11, the Bank has been restricting renegotiations
and, therefore, increasing charge-offs in the mass market.

The Bank’s Non-performing loans ratio (NPL) decreased from 2.95% in 4Q11 to 2.92% in 1Q12 and increased from
2.47% in 1Q11. The Coverage ratio of total NPLs (loan loss allowances over non-performing loans) reached 100.7%
as of March 31, 2012. The Risk Index, which measures the percentage of loans for which the Bank must set aside
loan loss allowances, based on our internal models and Superintendency of Banks guidelines, remained stable at
2.94% in 1Q12 compared to 3.0% in 4Q11 and 2.92% in 1Q11.

IV. Fee income slowly recovering

Net fee income was up 0.4% QoQ while falling 3.8% YoY in 1Q12. The main reason for the QoQ increase was the
rebound in business activity in the quarter, especially our asset management business. Asset management fees
increased 12.0% QoQ driven by the recovery of equity markets that drove the growth of our variable income asset
management business. The Bank’s client base, especially cross-sold clients also continued to grow at a solid pace.

V. Efficiency reaches 36.8%

Operating expenses in 1Q12 decreased 4.7% QoQ and increased 8.6% YoY. The efficiency ratio improved in the
quarter to 36.8%. The QoQ decrease in operating expenses is mainly seasonal. Personnel expenses increased 10.5%
YoY as headcount increased 4.1% YoY and variable compensation rose driven by greater business activity.
Administrative expenses increased 11.6% YoY as the Bank continued with its projects of investing in a new Client
Relationship Management system and other IT projects to enhance productivity.

Investor Relations Department 4
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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Banco Santander Chile: Summary of Quarterly Results

(Ch$ million)

Net interest income

Fee income

Core revenues

Financial transactions, net
Provision expense

Operating expenses

Operating income, net of provisions and costs
Other operating & Non-op. Income
Net income attributable to shareholders
Net income/share (Ch$)

Net income/ADR (US$)!

Total loans

Deposits

Shareholders’ equity

Net interest margin

Efficiency ratio

Return on average equity?

NPL / Total loans?

Coverage NPLs

PDLs/ Total loans

Coverage PDLs

Risk index*

BIS ratio

Branches

ATMs

Employees

Quarter
1Q12

266,072
68,691
334,763
19,303
(78,281
(125,670
150,115
(31,808
118,307
0.63

1.33
17,792,079
13,392,489
2,065,994
53

36.8

233

2.9

100.7
1.44
204.66
2.94

14.8

499

1,949
11,572

)
)

)

%
%

%
%
%
%
%

4Q11

264,146
68,406
332,552
15,927
(86,607

)

(131,815 )

130,057
(27,936
102,121
0.54

1.08
17,347,093
13,334,929
2,001,222
53

38.5

20.8

29

102.4

1.37
220.43
3.02

14.7

499

1,920
11,566

)

%
%

%
%
%
%
%

1Q11

228,683
71,389
300,072
26,193
(48,674

)

(115,688 )

161,903
(45,605
116,298
0.62

1.33
16,774,367
12,724,381
1,905,690
5.1

37.5

25.0

2.5

118.2

1.29
226.33
2.92

14.1

506

2,017
11,115

)

Change %

1Q12/

1Q11

163 %
(3.8 )%
11.6 %
(26.3)%
60.8 %

8.6

%

(7.3 )%
(30.3)%

1.7
1.7
0.1
6.1
53
8.4

%
%
%
%
%
%

1Q12/

4Q11
0.7
0.4
0.7
21.2
9.6
4.7
15.4
13.9
15.8
15.8
233
2.6
0.4
3.2

%
%
%

)%
)%

%
%
%
%
%
%
%

The change in earnings per ADR may differ from the change in earnings per share due to exchange rate movements.
"Earnings per ADR was calculated using the Observed Exchange Rate Ch$489.76 per US$ as of March 31, 2012.
2. Annualized quarterly Net income attributable to shareholders / Average equity attributable to shareholders.

3. NPLs: Non-performing loans: full balance of loans with one installment 90 days or more overdue.
Risk Index: Loan loss allowances / Total loans: measures the percentage of loans the banks must provision for given
“their internal models and the Superintendency of Banks guidelines.

5. PDLs: Past due loans; all loan installments that are more than 90 days overdue.

Investor Relations Department

Bandera 140 19t Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
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SECTION 2: BALANCE SHEET ANALYSIS

Loan growth accelerating

Loans Quarter ended, % Change
Mar. Il\/éa/r.

(Ch$ million) Mar-12 Dec-11 Mar-11 12/ Dec
11 1 ’

Total loans to individuals! 9,376,934 9,289,345 8,652,205 84 % 09 %

Consumer loans 2,963,105 2,943,845 2,815,118 53 % 0.7 %
Residential mortgage loans 5,162,473 5,115,663 4,758,712 85 % 09 %
SMEs 2,604,565 2,560,736 2,467,951 55% 17 %
Total retail lending 11,981,499 11,850,081 11,120,156 7.7 % 1.1 %
Institutional lending 347,818 355,199 352,593 1.4)% 2.1)%
Middle-Market & Real estate 3,692,576 3,650,709 3,562,558 3.6 % 1.1 %
Corporate 1,881,429 1,494,752 1,757,732 70 % 259%
Total loans 2 17,792,079 17,347,093 16,774,367 6.1 % 2.6 %

1. Includes consumer loans, residential mortgage loans and other commercial loans to individuals.

2. Total loans gross of loan loss allowances. Total loans include other non-segmented loans and excludes interbank
loans.

In 1Q12, total loans increased 2.6% QoQ and 6.1% YoY. Loan growth was driven by the favorable evolution of the
Chilean economy, following the Bank’s more cautious approach to loan growth in the second half of 2011.

Loans to individuals, which include consumer, mortgage and commercial loans to individuals, increased of 0.9%
QoQin 1Q12 and 8.4% YoY. By product, consumer loans increased 0.7% QoQ (5.3% YoY) and residential
mortgage loans increased 0.9% QoQ (8.5% YoY). In the quarter, the Bank focused on expanding its loan portfolio in
the mid-upper income segments while remaining more selective in the mass consumer market. Lending to SMEs
(defined as companies that sell less than Ch$1,200 million per year) led growth in the loan book and expanded 1.7%

15
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QoQ (5.5% YoY), reflecting the Bank’s consistent focus on this expanding segment.

Lending in the middle market (companies with annual sales between Ch$1,200 million and Ch$10.000 million per
year) increased 1.1% QoQ. In Corporate lending (companies with sale over Ch$10,000 million per year or that are
part of a large foreign or local economic group) loans increased 25.9% QoQ. As international financial markets
showed greater stability in the quarter, the Bank took the decision to partially reduce its surplus liquidity accumulated
in 2S11 by shifting assets from short-term Central Bank deposits into large corporate loans that are a higher yielding
alternative.

Investor Relations Department 6
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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FUNDING

Focus on core deposit growth

Funding Quarter ended, % Change

(Ch$ million) Mar-12 Dec-11 Mar-11 Mar. 12 /gli‘r 127
Demand deposits 4,566,890 4,413,815 4,315,563 58 % 3.5 %
Time deposits 8,825,599 8,921,114 8,408,818 50% (1.1 )%
Total deposits 13,392,489 13,334,929 12,724,381 53 % 04 %
Mutual funds (off-balance sheet) 2,994,011 2,940,567 3,142,373 4.7% 1.8 %
Total customer funds 16,386,500 16,275,496 15,866,754 33 % 0.7 %
Loans to deposits! 98.4 % 95.4 % 96.9 %

1. (Loans - marketable securities that fund mortgage portfolio) / (Time deposits + demand deposits).

Customer funds (deposits + mutual funds) decreased 0.7% QoQ and increased 3.3% in the year. The Bank pre-paid
in the quarter relatively more expensive institutional funding and correspondent bank lines while continuing to focus
on increasing the cheaper and more stable core deposit base (deposits from non- institutional investors). As a result,
total time deposits decreased 1.1% QoQ, but demand deposits increased 3.5% QoQ and core deposits grew 5.5%
QoQ. This improved the Bank’s funding mix as these deposits tend to be cheaper and more stable than other sources.
As of March 2012, core deposits represented 78.4% of our total deposits compared to 69.8% as of March 2011.

Core deposits: Total demand deposits plus time deposits from non-institutional sources

The better performance of equity market throughout most of the first quarter of 2012 also drove a recovery of assets
under management that grew 1.8% QoQ and totaled Ch$2,994,011 million (US$6.1 billion). This also had a positive
impact on fees from asset management (See Fee income).

Investor Relations Department 7
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY AND REGULATORY CAPITAL

ROAE in 1012 reached 23.3%. Core capital ratio at 11.2%

Shareholders' Equity Quarter ended, Change %

(Ch$ million) Mar-12 Dec-11 Mar-11 Mar. 12/ %l]ar 127
Capital 891,303 891,303 891,303 00 % %
Reserves 51,538 51,539 51,539 (0.0)% (0.0 )%
Valuation adjustment (15,210 ) 2,832 (12,697 ) 198% (637.1 Y%
Retained Earnings: 1,138,363 1,055,548 975,545 16.7% 7.8 %
Retained earnings prior periods 1,186,073 750,989 1,037,283 143% 57.9 %
Income for the period 118,307 435,084 116,298 1.7 % (72.8 )%

Provision for mandatory dividend (166,017 ) (130,525 ) (178,036 ) (6.8)% 272 %
Equity attributable to shareholders 2,065,994 2,001,222 1,905,690 84 % 3.2 %

Non-controlling interest 34,554 33,801 34,486 02 % 2.2 %
Total Equity 2,100,548 2,035,023 1,940,176 83 % 3.2 %
Quarterly ROAE 23.3 % 20.8 % 25.0 %

ROAE in 1Q12 reached 23.3%. Shareholders’ equity totaled Ch$2,065,994 million (US$4.2 billion) as of March 31,
2012. The BIS ratio reached 14.8% as of March 2012 compared to 14.7% as of December 2011 and 14.1% as of
March 2011. The Bank’s core capital ratio reached 11.2% as of March 2012. Voting common shareholders’ equity is
the sole component of our Tier I capital.

Capital Adequacy Quarter ended, Change %

(ChS$ million) Mar-12 Dec-11 Mar-11 %!zir 12/
Tier I (Core Capital) 2,065,994 2,001,222 1,905,690 84% 3.2 %
Tier I 673,110 686,171 642,221 48% (19 )%
Regulatory capital 2,739,104 2,687,393 2,547,912 75% 1.9 %
Risk weighted assets 18,509,191 18,243,142 18,013,990 2.7% 1.5 %
Tier I (Core capital) ratio 11.2 % 11.0 % 10.6 %

BIS ratio 14.8 % 14.7 % 14.1 %

The Bank also paid on April 25, 2012 its annual dividend equivalent to 60% of 2011 net income (Ch$1.39/share and
US$2.952/ADR) equivalent to a dividend yield of 3.5% on the dividend record date in Chile. The prudent management

19
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of the Bank’s capital ratios and high profitability has permitted the Bank to continue paying attractive dividends
without issuing new shares since 2002.

2 Dividend per ADR calculated based on the observed exchange rate of Ch$487.15 / US$ as of April 25, 2012, which
was the dividend pay date in Chile.

Investor Relations Department 8
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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NET INTEREST INCOME

Net interest income increases 16.3% YoY. NIM stood at 5.3%

Net Interest Income / Margin Quarter Change %
1Q12 1Q 12

(Ch$ million) 1Q12 4Q11 1Q11 / /
1Q11 4Q11

Interest income 502,833 497,457 378,417 329% 1.1

Interest expense (236,761 ) (233,311 ) (149,734 ) 581% 1.5

Net interest income 266,072 264,146 228,683 163% 0.7

Average interest-earning assets 20,119,312 19,836,214 17,866,010 126% 1.4

Average loans 17,537,743 17,494,801 16,150,015 8.6 % 0.2

Interest earning asset yield! 10.0 % 10.0 % 8.5 %

Cost of funds? 4.6 % 4.7 % 3.2 %

Net interest margin (NIM)3 53 % 5.3 % 5.1 %

Avg. gqulty + nog—mterest bearing demand deposits / 6 % 320 % 343 %

Avg. interest earning assets

Quarterly inflation rate? 1.07 % 1.28 % 0.57 %

Central Bank reference rate 5.00 % 5.25 % 4.00 Y%

Avg. 10 year Central Bank yield (real) 2.45 % 2.61 % 3.09 %

1. Interest income divided by interest earning assets.
2. Interest expense divided by interest bearing liabilities + demand deposits.
3. Net interest income divided by average interest earning assets annualized.

4. Inflation measured as the variation of the Unidad de Fomento in the quarter.

In 1Q12, Net interest income increased 0.7% QoQ and 16.3% YoY. The Net interest margin (NIM) in 1Q12
reached 5.3% compared to 5.3% in 4Q11 and 5.1% in 1Q11.
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Compared to 1Q11, the higher Net interest income and NIM was mainly due to:

Higher lending volumes and loan spreads (excluding the impacts of mismatches in inflation indexed assets and
i)liabilities) helped to boost the Bank’s NIM in the quarter. Average loans were up 8.6% and total earnings assets grew
12.6% YoY. Loan spreads began to rise in 2511, as the Bank implemented a stricter pricing policy.
Higher inflation rates in the quarter, since the Bank has more assets than liabilities linked to inflation. Inflation,
measured as the variation of the Unidad de Fomento (an inflation indexed currency unit), increased 1.07% in 1Q12
compared to 0.57% in 1Q11. For every 100 bp change in inflation, net interest income varies by approximately
Ch$30 billion.
iii)Finally, the improved time deposit mix away from institutional depositors towards a more core client time deposit
base has also helped to sustain margins in the quarter.

ii)

Investor Relations Department 9
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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Compared to 4Q11, the net interest margin remained stable at 5.3%, despite lower UF inflation QoQ. Funding costs
and margins were positively affected by the growth of the Bank’s core deposit relative to other more expensive funding
options (See Funding). The Central Bank also paused its monetary tightening and reduced rates by 25 basis points in
the quarter to 5.0%. As the Bank’s liabilities have a shorter duration than assets, this fall in rates had a positive impact
on funding costs QoQ. Finally, as international financial markets showed greater stability in the quarter, the Bank
partially reduced its excess liquidity cushion by paying liabilities that are more expensive and shifting money away
from short-term Central Bank deposits into longer dated Central Bank investments and large corporate lending.

For the remainder of 2012, the evolution of margins will depend on various factors. Loan growth in Individuals and
SME:s should accelerate in coming quarters. Funding costs should continue to stabilize or eventually fall in line with
the outlook for short-term interest rates. On the other hand, the uncertain evolution of inflation and the negative
effects of possible regulations regarding maximum rates may have a negative impact on margins. Possible
modification to Chilean tax structure and pricing mechanism for gasoline prices may in the immediate short-term
result in deflation, which would hurt margins, but increase consumer spending in the medium-term.

PROVISION FOR LLOAN LOSSES

Asset quality stable QoQ
Provision for loan losses Quarter Change %

1Q12 1Q 12
(Ch$ million) 1Q12 4Q11 1Q11 / /

1Q11 4Q11
Gross provisions 1,174 (9,548 ) (131 ) — % — %
Charge-offs (84,402 ) (96,866 ) (54,178 ) 558 % (12.9)%
Gross provisions and charge-offs (83,228 ) (106,414 ) (54,309 ) 532 % (21.8)%
Loan loss recoveries 4,947 19,807 5,635 (12.2)% (75.0)%
Net provisions for loan losses (78,281 ) (86,607 ) (48,674 ) 608 % (9.6 Y%
Total loans! 17,792,079 17,347,093 16,774,368 6.1 % 26 %
Loan loss allowances 522,724 523,686 489,034 69 % (02 )%
Non-performing loans? (NPLs) 519,282 511,357 413,775 255 % 15 %
Risk Index3 2.94 % 3.02 % 2.92 %
NPL / Total loans 2.92 % 2.95 % 247 %
Coverage ratio of NPLs* 100.7 % 102.4 % 118.2 %

1. Excludes interbank loans.
2. NPLs: Non-performing loans: full balance of loans with one installment 90 days or more overdue.
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Risk Index: Loan loss allowances / Total loans; measures the percentage of loans the banks must provision for given
“their internal models and the Superintendency of Banks guidelines.
4. Loan loss allowances / NPLs.

Provision for loan losses in the quarter decreased 9.6% QoQ and increased 60.8% YoY. The QoQ decrease was
mainly due to a reduction in gross provisions and charge-offs. Gross provisions improved from an expense of
Ch$9,548 million in 4Q11 to a net reversal of Ch$1.174 million in 1Q12. In 4Q11, the Bank upgraded its provisioning
model for loans to SMEs that signified a one-time charge of Ch$16.6 billion in 4Q11. Total charge-offs decreased
12.9% QoQ with commercial loan charge-offs decreasing 28.7% and consumer loan charge-offs falling 5.7% QoQ.
Loan loss recoveries decreased 75.0% QoQ since in 4Q11, the Bank recognized an extraordinary recovery of
Ch$15bn from our mortgage portfolio.

Investor Relations Department 10
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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Compared to 1Q11, net provision expense increased 60.8%. This was mainly due to the 55.8% YoY rise in
charge-offs, led by a rise in charge-offs in consumer lending. Since 3Q11, the Bank has been restricting renegotiations
and, therefore, increasing charge-offs in the mass market. At the same time in 1Q11, the Bank proactively reduced
outstanding and un-used lines of credit and credit card limits in order to reduce unnecessary provisions that must be
set aside for these products. This had a positive impact on provision expenses in 1Q11 of approximately Ch$4,700
million. Excluding this impact, net provision expense increased approximately 47% YoY.

The Bank’s Non-performing loans ratio (NPL) decreased from 2.95% in 4Q11 to 2.92% in 1Q12 and increased from
2.47% in 1Q11. The Coverage ratio of total NPLs (loan loss allowances over non-performing loans) reached 100.7%
as of March 31, 2012. The Risk Index, which measures the percentage of loans for which the Bank must set aside
loan loss allowances, based on our internal models and Superintendency of Banks guidelines, remained stable at
2.94% in 1Q12 compared to 3.0% in 4Q11 and 2.92% in 1Q11.

Investor Relations Department 11
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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NET FEE INCOME

Fee income rebounds with higher retail activity and cross-selling

Fee Income Quarter Change %

1Q12 1Q 12
(Ch$ million) 1Q12  4Ql11 1Q11 / /

1Q11 4Q11
Collection fees 15,802 15,416 15488 20 % 25 %
Credit, debit & ATM card fees 15,017 14,276 14,786 1.6 % 52 %
Asset management 8,609 7,690 10,953 (21.4)% 12.0 %
Insurance brokerage 8,186 7,722 8,815 (7.1 Y% 60 %
Checking accounts 7,239 7,365 7,026 30 % (1.7 Y%
Guarantees, & other contingent operations 6,935 6,539 5,818 192 % 6.1 %
Lines of credit 2,451 2,739 3,151 22.2)% (10.5)%
Brokerage & custody 1,983 2,193 3,262 (39.2)% (9.6 Y%
Other Fees 2,469 4466 2,090 18.1 % (44.7)%
Total fees 68,6091 68,406 71,389 (3.8 Y% 04 %

Net fee income was up 0.4% QoQ and decreased 3.8% YoY in 1Q12. The main reason for the QoQ increase was the
rebound in business activity in the quarter. The Bank’s client base, especially cross-sold clients continued to grow at a
solid pace. The amount of cross-sold clients increased 8.8% YoY in March 2012. Collection fees increased 2.5%
mainly driven by the collection of loan insurance as loan growth rebounded in the quarter. Credit, debit and ATM card
fees increased 5.2% QoQ as the Bank’s client base and cross-selling standards continued to improve as shown in the
graph. Asset management fees increased 12.0% QoQ driven by the recovery of equity markets that drove the growth
of our asset management business (See Funding).

For mid and high income individuals and SMEs cross-sold clients includes clients that use 4 or more products. In the
mass market, cross-sold clients includes clients that use 2 or more products.

The QoQ rise in fees was offset by a decrease in brokerage fees, due to the one-time gains realized in 4Q11 in our
brokerage, lower fees from lines of credit as the Bank reduced unused lines of credit to lower provision requirements
over this product and lower other fees due to one-time corporate advisory fees recognized in 4Q11.
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New regulations regarding mortgage loan insurance brokerage were published by the SBIF in 1Q12 that will be in
effect in 2Q12. In summary, banks will be obligated to auction and offer to all clients a low cost mandatory residential
mortgage insurance while still being allowed to offer other insurance options with better coverage the client declines
the low cost option. The impact of this measure is being calculated, but initial estimates are foregone collection related
fees of US$10-20 million in 2013.

Investor Relations Department 12
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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NET RESULTS FROM FINANCIAL TRANSACTIONS

Positive results from client treasury services

Results from Financial Transactions* Quarter Change %

. 1Q12/ 1Q 12/
(Ch$ million) 1Q12 4Q11 1Q11 1011 4011
Net income from financial operations  (34,196) 17,322 49375 — % —%
Foreign exchange profit (loss), net 53,499  (1,395) (23,182) — % —%

Net results from financial transactions 19,303 15,927 26,193 (263)% 212 %
These results mainly include the mark-to-market of the Available for sale investment portfolio, realized and
unrealized gains of Financial investments held for trading, the interest revenue generated by the Held for trading
*portfolio, gains or losses from the sale of charged-off loans and the mark-to-market of derivatives. The results
recorded as Foreign exchange profits (loss), net mainly includes the translation gains or losses of assets and a
liability denominated in foreign currency.

Net results from financial transactions totaled a gain of Ch$19,303 million in 1Q12, a 21.2% QoQ increase and a
26.3% YoY. In order to comprehend more clearly these line items, we present them by business area in the table
below.

Results from Financial Transactions  Quarter Change %

(Ch$ million) 1Q12  4Ql11 1Q11 }8}? / 41181112 /
Santander Global Connect! 14,575 15,281 16,040 (9.1 Y% 4.6 )%
Market-making 11,310 5,931 9,028 253 % 907 %
Client treasury services 25,885 21,212 25,068 33 % 220 %
Non-client treasury services (6,582) (5,286) 1,126 (684.7)% 245 %

Net results from financial transactions 19,303 15,927 26,193 (263 Y% 212 %
1. Santander Global Connect is the Bank’s commercial platform for selling treasury products to our clients.

Client treasury services, which totaled Ch $25,885 million in 1Q12, increased 22.0% QoQ and 3.3% YoY. This was
mainly due to an increase in client treasury services with corporate clients and positive results from our client
market-making business, which make up the bulk of our financial transaction results and reflects the recurring nature
of this income line item.
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The Bank recognized a Ch$6,582 million loss from Non-client treasury services in the quarter compared to a loss of
Ch$5,286 million in 4Q11 and a gain of Ch$1,126 million in 1Q11. In the quarter, the Bank increased its investments
in longer dated Central Bank instruments to improve margins. This had a negative mark-to-market impact recognized
here by our ALCO, which is more than offset by the higher spread that should be obtained on our financial investment
portfolio in 2012. The Bank also generates a surplus of dollar deposits mainly from large corporate exporters. These
deposits are used to fund local currency loans and this foreign currency mismatch is hedged with UF-US$ swaps. The
interest rate differential between US$ and local rates produces financial loss also recognized by our ALCO in the
non-client treasury services line item. This is more than offset by the net interest income obtained on the peso or UF
denominated loans financed with dollar deposits.

Investor Relations Department 13
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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OPERATING EXPENSES AND EFFICIENCY

Efficiency ratio improves to 36.8%

Operating Expenses Quarter Change %

1Q12 1Q 12
(Ch$ million) 1Q12 4Q11 1Q11 / /

1Q11 4Q11
Personnel salaries and expenses (69,460 ) (73,233 ) (62,841 ) 105 % (52 )%
Administrative expenses (44,084 ) (44,747 ) (39502 ) 116 % (1.5 Y
Depreciation and amortization (12,072 ) (13,828 ) (13,340 ) (9.5 Y% (12.7)%
Impairment (54 )y (7 ) (5 ) 980.0% 671.4%
Operating expenses (125,670) (131,815) (115,688) 86 % 4.7 Y%
Efficiency ratiol 36.8 % 38.5 % 37.5 %

Operating expenses / Operating income. Operating income = Net interest income + Net fee income+ Net results
“from Financial transactions + Other operating income and expenses.

Operating expenses in 1Q12 decreased 4.7% QoQ and increased 8.6% YoY. The efficiency ratio improved in the
quarter to 36.8% in 1Q12 compared to 38.5% in 4Q11 and 37.5% in 1Q11. The QoQ decrease in operating expenses
is mainly seasonal; especially personnel expenses, which in the first quarter include the reversal of paid personnel
vacation expenses due to the holiday season.

Personnel expenses increased 10.5% YoY as headcount increased 4.1% YoY and higher variable compensation as
the Bank increased its business activity in the quarter. As of March 31, 2011, headcount totaled 11,572 employees.

Administrative expenses increased 11.6% YoY as the Bank continued with its projects of investing in a new Client
Relationship Management system and other IT projects to enhance productivity in future periods. These projects
should drive revenue growth going forward while increasing productivity. The Bank also installed 49 new ATMs in
the quarter.

Investor Relations Department 14
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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OTHER INCOME AND EXPENSES

Other Income and Expenses Quarter Change %

(Ch$ million) 1Q12 4Q11 1Q11 }8}?/ 41181112/
Other operating income 3,982 19,047 2,550 56.2 % (79.1 Y%
Other operating expenses (16,365) (24,989) (20,613) (20.6)% (34.5 Yw
Other operating income, net (12,383) (5,942 ) (18,063) @B1.4)% 1084 %
Income from investments in other companies 447 467 575 223)% (4.3 Y%
Income tax expense (19,081) (20,907) (26,501) (28.0)% (8.7 )%

Income tax rate 13.8 % 168 % 184 %

Other operating income, net, totaled Ch$-12,383 million in 1Q12. The higher loss compared to 4Q11 was mainly
due to Ch$11.1 billion gain recognized in other operating income in 4Q11 from the sale of 8 branches in that quarter.
This was partially offset by lower charge-off of fixed assets and higher provisions for non-credit contingencies
recognized as other operating expenses.

The lower income tax expense was mainly due to the reduction in the statutory corporate tax rate to 18.5% in 2012
from 20% in 2011 and the higher CPI inflation in the quarter, which increased the tax loss recognized from the price
level restatement of the Bank’s capital. Congress is currently discussing a law that would raise the statutory corporate
tax rate to 20% this year, which would negatively affect income tax expense.

Investor Relations Department 15
Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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SECTION 4: CREDIT RISK RATINGS

International ratings

The Bank has credit ratings from three leading international agencies. As of the date of this report, all ratings of
Santander Chile were at outlook stable.

Moody’s (Outlook stable) Rating
Foreign currency bank deposits ~ Aa3
Senior bonds Aa3
Subordinated debt Al
Bank Deposits in Local Currency Aa3
Bank financial strength B-
Short-term deposits P-1

Standard and Poor’s (outlook stable) Rating

Long-term Foreign Issuer Credit A
Long-term Local Issuer Credit A
Short-term Foreign Issuer Credit A-1
Short-term Local Issuer Credit A-1
Fitch (outlook stable) Rating

Foreign Currency Long-term Debt A+
Local Currency Long-term Debt A+
Foreign Currency Short-term Debt F1
Local Currency Short-term Debt  F1
Viability rating a+

Local ratings:

Our local ratings, the highest in Chile, are the following:

Fitch Feller
Ratings Rate
Shares 1CN1 ICNI1

Local ratings
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Short-term deposits N1+ N1+
Long-term deposits AAA AAA
Mortgage finance bonds AAA  AAA

Senior bonds AAA AAA

Subordinated bonds AA AA+

Outlook Stable Stable
Investor Relations Department 16

Bandera 140 19th Floor, Santiago, Chile, Tel: 562-320-8284, fax: 562-671-6554,
email: rmorenoh @santander.cl
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SECTION S: SHARE PERFORMANCE

As of March 2012

ADR price (US$) 3M12

03/31/12: 86.09
Maximum (3M12): 88.22
Minimum (3M12): 75.68

Market Capitalization: US$15,617 million

P/E 12 month trailing*: 17.5
P/BV (03/31/12)%**: 3.70
Dividend yield***: 35 %

*  Price as of March 31, 2012 / 12mth. earnings
** Price as of March 31,